
ILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOARD
September 23, 1993

COUNTYOF CHRISTIAN, )

Complainant,

v. ) AC 93—35
(County No. LF—016-93)

WASTEMANAGEMENT, INC., d/b/a ) (Administrative Citation)
FIVE OAKS RDF, )

Respondent.

ORDEROF THE BOARD:

This matter comes before the Board upon an August 12, 1993
filing of an Administrative Citation pursuant to Section 31.1 of
the Illinois Environmental Protection Act (Act) by the County of
Christian. A copy of that Administrative Citation is attached
hereto, but will not be printed in the Board’s Opinion Volumes.
Service of the Administrative Citation was made upon Waste
Management on August 7, 1993. The County of Christian alleges
that on July 14, 1993, Waste Management, present owner and/or
operator of a facility located in Christian County and commonly
known to the Agency as Taylorville/Five Oaks RDF, violated
Section 21(o) (5) of the Act. The statutory penalty established
for each of this violation is $500.00 pursuant to Section
42(b)(4) of the Act.

Waste Management has not filed a Petition for Review with
the Clerk of the Board within 35 days of the date of service as
allowed by Section 31.1(d) (2) of the Act. Therefore, pursuant to
Section 31.1(d) (1), the Board finds that Waste Management has
violated the provision alleged in the Administrative Citation.
Since there is one (1) such violation, the total penalty to be
imposed is set at $500.00.

1. It is hereby ordered that, unless the penalty has already
been paid, within 30 days of the date of this order Waste
Management shall, by certified check or money order
payable to the Christian County Treasurer., pay a penalty
in the amount of $500.00 which is to be sent to:

County of Christian
Christian County Treasurer
P.O. Box 199
Taylorville, Illinois 62568



2

2. Respondent shall include the remittance form and write the
case name and number and their social security or federal
Employer Identification Number on the certified check or
money order.

3. Penalties unpaid after the due date shall accrue interest
pursuant to Section 42(g) of the Illinois Environmental
Protection Act.

4. Payment of this penalty does not prevent future
prosecution if the violation continues.

Section 41 of the Environmental Protection Act, (415 ILCS
5/41 (1992)), provides for appeal of final orders of the Board
within 35 days. The Rules of the Supreme Court of Illinois
establish filing requirements. (See also 35 Ill. Adm. Code
101.246, Motions for Reconsideration.)

IT IS SO ORDERED.

I, Dorothy N. Gunn, Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Board,
hereby ce~if~y,.~.that the above order was adopted on the________
day of ./)..(-L.Lp.-,-~_L~-—’ , 1993, by a vote of 7”-

Dorothy I’l. G~thn, Clerk
Illinois Po~I3~ution Control Board



BEFORETHEILLINOIS POLLUTION CONTROLBOAR ~! Ik~I 2~

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION LL)~S ATE L O~

COUNTYOF CHRISTIAN, ) -~

)
Complainant, )

)
v. ) AC93- ~

) (County No. LF-0] 6-93)
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC., )
dlb/a FIVE OAKS RDF, )

)
Respondent. )

JURISDICTION

ThisAdministrative Citation is issuedpursuantto authorityvestedin theChristianCounty

Solid WasteManagementDepartmentby lii. Comp.~ 1992,ch. 415, par. 5/3 1.1.

FACTS

1. ThatRespondent,WasteManagementInc., is thepresentoperatorofafacility located

in theCountyof Christian,Stateof Illinois.

2. That said facility is operatedas a sanitary landfill, operating under Illinois

EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyOperatingPermitNo. 1 978-4-OP,anddesignatedwith SiteCode

No. 0218160006.Saidfacility is commonlyknownto theAgencyasTaylorville/FiveOaksRDF.

3. ThatRespondenthasownedor operatedsaidfacility atall timespertinenthereto.

4. That on July 14, 1993, Joe Stepping, of the Christian County Solid Waste

ManagementDepartment,inspectedtheabove-describedlandfill facility. A copyof the inspection

reportsettingforth theresultsof suchinspectionis attachedheretoandmadea parthereof.



VI OLATIONS

On the basisof direct observationof Joe Stepping, the Christian County Solid Waste

ManagementDepartmenthas determinedthat Respondentwas conducting a sanitary landfill

operationattheabove-describedfacility, which is requiredto haveapermit pursuantto ilL Comp.

~j. 1992, ch. 415, par.5/21(d),in amannerwhich resultedin thefollowing conditions:

A. That on July 14, 1993 an on-siteinspectionof saidsanitarylandfill facility anda

reviewof ChristianCountySolidWasteManagementDepartmentfiles andrecordsof saidfacility,

disclosed the following:

I. Uncoveredrefuseremainingfrom apreviousoperatingday, in violation of

JJLComp.~ 1992,ch. 415, par. 5/21(o)(5).

2. inadequatedepthofdaily cover,in violationofSection807.305(a)ofthe35

Ill. Adrn. Code,SubtitleG.

CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuantto ilL Comp.~ 1992, ch. 415, par.5/42(b)(4),Respondenthereinis subjectto

a civil penaltyofFiveHundredDollars ($500.00)for theviolation specifiedaboveParagraphA. 1.

above,for atotal of Five HundredDollars ($500.00). Additionally, shouldRespondentelectto

petitionthe Illinois Pollution ControlBoardunderthereviewprocessdescribedhereinbelow,and

if thereisa findingoftheviolationsallegedherein,afteran adjudicatoryhearing,Respondentshall

beassessedtheassociatedhearingcostsincurredby theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,in addition

to theFive HundredDollar ($500.00)statutorypenaltyfor eachfinding of violation.



If you acknowledgetheviolationscited hereinabove,thecivil penaltyspecifyaboveshall

bedueandpayableno laterthanSeptember10, 1993,35 daysfrom filing. If you do notpetitionthe

Illinois Pollution Control Boardfor reviewof this AdministrativeCitation within thirty-five (35)

daysof servicehereofor if you electto contestthisAdministrativeCitation,anyjudgmentrendered

againstyou shall specifytheduedateof thestatutorycivil penaltyandany costsassessedagainst

you.

Whenpaymentis made,your check should be madepayableto the Christian County

Treasurerand mailedto the Countyof Christian c/o ChristianCountyTreasurer,P.O. Box 199,

Taylorville, Illinois 62568. Also, pleasecompleteandreturntheenclosedRemittanceForm,along

with yourpayment,to assureproperdocumentationofpayment.

If any civil penalty,by reasonof acknowledgment,default or finding after adjudicatory

hearing, is not paid when due, the Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgency shall takeinto

considerationsuchfailure to payduringanypermitreviewprocessuponyourapplicationfor anew

permitor for renewalof an existing pennit. If any civil penaltyimposedby theIllinois Pollution

ControlBoardis not paidwithin thetime prescribedin theorder,intereston suchpenaltywill be

assessedfor the period from the date payment is due until the datepayment is received.

Furthermore,if paymentis not receivedwhendue,theOfficeoftheIllinois AttorneyGeneralorthe

Christian County State’sAttorney shall be requestedto initiate proceedingsin Circuit Court to

collectsaid civil penalty. In additionto thepreviouslyassessedcivil penalty, interest,andhearing

costsof theIllinois Pollution ControlBoard,if any,theAttorneyGeneral’sOffice or theChristian

County State’sAttorney’s Office will seekto recovertheircostsof litigation.



PROCEDUREFOR CONTESTINGTIllS

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION

You havethe right to contestthis AdministrativeCitation. See111. Comp.~ 1992, ch.

415,par. 5/31.1. If you electto contestthis AdministrativeCitation,you mustfife a Petitionfor

Reviewwith theClerk oftheIllinois Pollution Control Board. A copyof thePetitionfor Review

shouldbefiledwith Illinois EnvironmentalProtectionAgencyandtheChristianCountySo] IdWaste

ManagementDepartment.SuchPetition for Reviewmustbe filed within thirty-five (35) daysof

thedateof serviceof this AdministrativeCitation, or a defaultjudgment shall be enteredby the

Pollution Control Board. The Petition for Reviewmay be filed with the Clerk of the Illinois

Pollution ControlBoardattheStateof Illinois Center,100WestRandolph,Suite 11-500,Chicago,

Illinois 60601; and, a copy of said Petition for Review filed with the illinois Environmental

ProtectionAgencyat 2200 Churchill Road, P.O. Box 19276, Springfield, Illinois 62794-9276,

Attention:Division ofLegal Counselandacopyto theChristianCountySolid WasteManagement

Departmentat 305 SouthWebsterStreet,Taylorville, Illinois 62568.

By:______

DavidH. Martin
AssistantState’sAttorney
CCSWMfEnforcement

Date: ~ ~

Preparedby: DavidH. Martin
ChristianCountySolid WasteManagement
305 S. WebsterSt.
Taylorville, IL 62568
(217)287-2334

CERTIFIED MAIL # ~



cc: DLPC/DivisionFile
DLPCJFOS- SpringfieldRegion
CCSWM/EnforcementFile
Five OaksRDF



REMI1TANCE FORM

COUNTY OFCHRISTIANS )

)
Complainant, )

v. ) AC93-_________
) (CountyNo. LF-0l6-93)

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC., )

dlb/aFIVE OAKS RDF, )

)

Respondent. )

FACILITY: TaylorvillefFive OaksRDF SITE CODENO,: 0218160006

COUNTY: Christian CIVIL PENALTY: $500.00

DATE OF INSPECTION: July 14, 1993

DATE REMIYFED: __________________

SS/FEINNUMBER: _____________________

SIGNATURE: __________________

NOTE

Pleaseenterthedateof yourremittance,yourSocialSecuritynumber(SS)if individualorFederal
EmployerIdentificationNumber(FEIN) if acorporation,and sign thisRemittanceForm. Be sure
your check is enclosedand mail, alongwith RemittanceFonn, to the County of Christian do
ChristianCountyTreasurer,P.O. Box 199, Taylorville IL, 62568.

DM/jcs


